STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION RALEIGH

DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 1320 DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 1321 DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 1322 DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 1323 DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 1324

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 1320 In the Matter of Application of Duke Energy Progress, LLC for Approval of Renewable Energy and Energy Efficiency Portfolio Standard (REPS) Compliance Report and Cost Recovery Rider Pursuant to N.C.G.S. § 62-133.8 and Commission Rule R8-67 DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 1321 In the Matter of Application of Duke Energy Progress, LLC Pursuant to N.C.G.S. § 62-133.2 and Commission Rule R8-55 Regarding Fuel and Fuel-Related Cost Adjustments for Electric Utilities DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 1322 In the Matter of Application of Duke Energy Progress, LLC for Approval of Demand-Side Management and **Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Rider Pursuant** to N.C.G.S. § 62-133.9 and Commission Rule R8-69 DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 1323 In the Matter of Application of Duke Energy Progress, LLC for Approval of CPRE Program Compliance Report and CPRE Program Cost Recovery Rider Pursuant to N.C.G.S. § 62-110.8 and Commission Rule R8-71

Application of Duke Energy Progress, LLC Pursuant to N.C.G.S. § 62-133.14 and Commission Rule R8-70

for Approval of a Joint Agency Asset Rider for

Recovery of Joint Agency Asset Costs

DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 1324 In the Matter of ORDER GRANTING PETITIONS TO INTERVENE

BY THE PRESIDING COMMISSIONERS: On July 3, 2023, Carolina Utility Customers Association, Inc. (CUCA), filed petitions with the Commission seeking to intervene in the above-captioned dockets.

The Presiding Commissioners are of the opinion that good cause exists to allow the requested interventions by CUCA.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows:

- 1. That CUCA is hereby allowed to intervene in these proceedings; and
- 2. That the names and addresses of the attorneys for CUCA are as follows:

Marcus W. Trathen
Craig D. Schauer
Christopher B. Dodd
Brooks, Pierce, McLendon, Humphrey & Leonard, LLP
Suite 1700, Wells Fargo Capitol Center
150 Fayetteville Street
Raleigh, NC 27601
P.O. Box 1800 (zip 27602)
mtrathen@brookspierce.com
cschauer@brookspierce.com
cbdodd@brookspierce.com

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION.

This the 11th day of July, 2023.

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

A. Shorta (Durstan

A. Shonta Dunston, Chief Clerk

2